Decision No. 97 2 ‘.

SEFORE THE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation T @"\r\ ,’”5\
and Suspension by the Commission on @ cd‘(’\ ‘M\Ju‘i A
1%s own motion of reduced rates pub- - '
ished by The Atchison, Topeka and

Sante Fe Rallway Company, Southern

Pacific Company, and Pacific Freight Case No. 4137.

Tariff Bureaw, L. F. Potter, Alter-

nate Agent, for the transportation

of beverages and tonics betweon San

Francisco end Los Angeles and other

points in Celiforala.

Tn %he Matter of the Investigation
end Suspension by the Commission ox

s ovn mo+tion of reduced rates pub-
lished by Paciric Frelght Tariff Bu-
reau, L. F. Potter, Alterzate Agent,
for the transportation of beverages
and toalcs bYetween San Framcisco snd
Los Angeles end other points In Cal-
Iforniz.

Casze No. 4l14l.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Tn tke Matter of the Establishment
of maximum or minimum, or meximun
and minimum rates, rules ard regula-
cions of all Radiel Eighway Common
Cexriers and Highwey Contract Cer-
riers, operating motor vehicles over
the pudblic highways of the State of
California, pursuarnt to Chapier 223,
Statutes of 1935, for the transporta~
tion for ccmpensation or hire of any
end all commodities, and accessorial
services iucident to such transpor-

tation.

Case No. 4088

Part "B".

P e et M A e T e e N sl el P

Appgm'anggg in Cases Nos. 4157 and 4141

Tames E. Lyons and Gorald Z. Durly, for rospondents.
Tawerd ¥, Berol end Roy B. Thompsor, for Truck Qwners®

issociation of Californle. ,
7. G. Stome, for Sacramonto Chamber of Commexce.

e
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W. Hendrick for Pacific Coastwise Conference.

J. Wigle for California State Brewers Institute.
Z. Crocker for Reinier Brewing Company.

E. Murray for Golden West Brewing Company.

BY TE COMMISSION:

In Cases Nos. 4137 and 4141, the Commission suspended cer-
tain schedules filed by The Atehison, Topeke. and Santa Fe Rallway
Company, Southern Pacific Company and Pacific Frelght Tariff Bureau,
L. F. Potter, Alternate Agent,l naming reducod rates for the trans-
poxtation of beverages and tonics2 between San Franclsco, Cakland,
Alameda, Sacramento and Stockton on the one hand and San Diego end
points in the los Angeles Areas on the other hand.

In Part "B"™ of Caso No. 4088 the Commission heretofore es-
tablished minimum rates for the transportation of the same commodi-

ties by radlal highway common and highway contract carriers between

1
The particular schedules involved are:

(a} Items 1480-G, 1490-B and 1510-4 of The Atchison - Topeka and
Santa Fe Rallway Company Tariff No. 12375-0, C.R.C. No. 690; Items
1138-7, 1160~-P and 1170~V of Southern Pacific Company Tariff No. 730-D,
C.2.C. No, 3353; and Items 1260-B, 1270-B, 1280-B, 1290-3, 1310-B and
1340-3, Supprlement No. 17, of Pacirfic Freight Tariff Bureau Tariff No.
30-N, C.R.C. No. 592, of L. F. Potter, Alternate Agent, in Case No.

4137, : _

(b) Items 14858,1490-%, 1495-B, 1500-&, 1505-4, 1510-&, 1560-A
arnd 1570-A, Supplement No. 87, of Pucific Freight Tariff Bureau Tarift
No. 3%—8, C.R.C. No. 3556, of L. F. Potter, Alternate Agent, In Case
No. 4141. ‘

The above schedules were suspended upon reprosentation made by
the Paclfic Coastwlse Conference that the proposed rates were unduly
low and detrimental to their interests.

2 The beverage and toalc group Involved in these proceedings includes
a oumber of cormoditles, dbut the principal ones from the standpoint of
volume and traffic Importance are malt beverages, particularly beer.

S Tho term "Ilos Angeles Area™ as used In this declislon includes los:
Angeles, Wingfoot, Long Beach, Los Angeles Earbor, Wilmington, Redondo
3each, Los Nietos, Anahelm, Santa Ane, Alhambra, Pasadena, Soutp
Pasadena, Zast Whittier, Bestanchury, Duarte, Pomona, Colton, Riverside,
San Bernardino, Beverly Hills, Covina, Tullexrton, garlem Springs, Ocean
Park, Olive, Orange, Santa Monlca, Stern, Temple City, Vemice, Holly-
wood, E1 Segundo, Torrenmce, Zast Long Beach, Eermoss Beach, Motordrome,
Culver City, Als2ce, Mesmer, Inglewood, Valley Glen, Clendora, Loneo
¥1ll, San Dimas and Teague. ;




San Francisco and Oskland on the one hand and Los ingeles and Fresno
on the other hand.

A1)l throe of these matters were heard before Examiner
Howerd G. Freas at San Francisco on March 18 and 20, 1937. The hear-
ings in the suspenslon proceedlngs were had for the purpose of determ-
ining the reasomadleness, lawfulness and propriety of the suspended
rates; those in Dart "B™ of Case No. 4088 for the purpose of determin-
ing what chamges or mad:{rications, 1T any, were necessary and justiried
in the rates heretofore eostablished.

The ravtes prescridbod and in effect for tramsportation by
rodial highway common and highway contract carriers, those now in ef-
Tect for trensportation by the rail lincs and those under suspension,
are shown in the followlng tabulation:

(Rates are in cents ver 100 pounds.)

ZETWEZN MUinimum rotes estabe Dresent Suspended
San Franeisco, 1ished by Dec¢c. No. Rail . Rall
Qakland, Alameda,! 29530 for radial Rates Rates
Sacramento anéd  highway comnon and
Stockvon ‘highway conurect

|carriers,
( Rate Min. Wt. Rate [ Min. Wt.| Rate | Min., Wt.
(Pounds) | (Pounds)| | (Pounds

* 25 18,000 #25| 20,000 | #20) 40,000
* 12 18,000 - - - -
- - | 30| 30,000 25| 40,000

]

Ios Angeles

Fresno

|
{
i
|
{
|
§
'
t
{
[

San Diego

* Applies from and %0 San Franclsco and Qakland.
# Applies from and +o voints in the Los Angeles Area.

The reil lines made no attempt to justify the rates under
suspension, but proposed to withdraw them and to publish in lieu there-
of rates of the same volume based upon & minimum weight of 50,000
pounds.

They contend that rates lower than those established for high-
wey carriers are necessary vo erable the rail lines to secure a fair
share of +the traffic. They assert that at a perity of rates truck car-

riers have several definite advantages, due to the fact that they may,




without additional chaxrge, (1) render o split delivery or stopping
in tremsit service, (2) render a more rlexible and rapid service, and
(3) carry the shippers' advertising oa their vehicles. The rates
proposed, they argue, 8Te sufficlently high to return the cost of
transpoxtation and are necessary to meet proprietary competition.
They introduced an exhibit (No. 15) purporting to show that, because
of their alleged disadvantages, ithey han&led only & small part of the
tonnage available between the points hersin invélfe&.4

Witness Nelson, testifying roiwthe rall lines, stated that
the use of split Qellvery service by motor truck affords the breweries
an expanded distribution of thelr products at polint of destination
without! additional expense over the transportation rate, whereas by
rail the same distribution couwld only be accomplished at an added ex-
pense through the use of xail car swltcehing sexrvice at published tar- .
iff rates or by local drayage service. He directeﬁ attention vo the
contrast between the on-call overnight truck sexvics between San Fran-
cisco Bay clties ana Los Angeles and the slower rail service, but ex-
oressed no opinion as %o what monetary value i1f any this difference in
time represents to tre shipper. | 7

In an effort to develop the cost or value of motor truck
advertising, witness Nelson caused a study to be made by the rail car-
riers, 3ased upon this study he expressed the opinion that advertisz-

ing of the shipper's product upon @ motor truck unit has a value,

rounded upor circulation, of approximately $93.00 per month. Engeging

4 The figures shown by the exhibit are as follows:

Dor cent of Por cent of  Per cent of
Traffic by Trafflc by Traffic by

Water Rall Truex

Shinvner Carriers Carriers Carr;ers
Geperal Brewing Co. —— 10 90
Regal Ambor Brewing Co. -—— 12 . 88
Rainier Brewing Co. 20 75 5
San Francisco Brewing Co. 25 5 70
Golden West Brewing Co. 45 19 76




in the aséumption that such a moter vekicle unit would be in actual
operatlon on the road approximately two-thirds of each month, he
suggested as an accessorial charge for this advértising service the
sue of £62.00 per vehicle per month. The witness pointed out that
stationary highwaey dlllboards, which hls study disclosed have a lower
advertlising value than moving signs, cost the advertiser at least
$23.75 pexr board per month.s

As additional justification for the proposed rates, the
ralls assert that brewery shippers have reprosented to them that if
the proposed reductions are not effected the traffic will be divert-
ed from the rail lines. It is said that the northern Californmia
breweries are considering the erectlon of brewing plants in southern
Californie; the shipping of unfermented brew (wor:t) in tank cars for
bottling at destination; and the purchase of trucks for proprietary
transportation.

Clarence E. Day, Engineer of the Bureauw of Transportation
Reseérdh of the Southern Pacific Company, Iintroduced an exhidit (No.
21) showing the estimated cosis of transporting beverages and tonics
in lots of 50,00C pounds between San Frenclsco, Oakland and Sacramento
on the onc hand and Long Beach (used as a representative poinﬁ;béyond
Los Angeles) on the other hend. This study indicates that the PTo-
posed rates are more than sufficient to return the out-or-pockét'cost
of transcportation by Southern Pacific Compeny.

Witnesses for the northern Californlia breweries testifled
+hat 17 the proposed rates are not permitted to become effoctive they
will consider the erection of breweries in southern California,or the
purchase of trucks for proprietary hauling. They stated that split

delivery service and advertising as rendered dy truck carriers arc of

S

TMhis is the figure paid by the Southern Pacific Company for statlon-
ary highway billooards and is dased upon & large number of signs main-
tained by a cormexcial fimm under & three yoar contract.




value to them, and that these factors are given consideration in
selecting the mode of transportation.e
The proposed rall rates were opposed by the Pacific Coast-
wise Conference and by The Truck Owners Association of Califormia.
Witness Hendrick, testifying for the Conference, stated that if the

proposed rates, which he believes to be non-compemsatory, are permit-
ted to become effective the coastwise steamer lines will be deprived
of 'the beverage traffic they now enjoy between San Franeisco Bay
cities and los Angeles Harbor and San Diego, as none of these lines
is in a financial position to publlish rates sufficiently low to meet
the proposed rates. He also called attention to the additional bhend-
ling required, with consequent additional cost to the shipper, when
movement ls by vessel und shipper or counsignee ls not located direct-
1y on the waterfront.

The Truck Owners Assoclation of California contend that the
proposed rates are materially below the cost of perfoming the same
trensportation service by motor truck. Witness Kentner, called on be-
half of the Association, Introduced an exhibit showing the cost to the

Ruber Transportation Company, one of the larger highway contract car-
riers engaged in this service, of transporting beer betweon San Fran-

cisco and Los Angeles during the year 1936. This carriex operates
diesol-powored semi-trailer wnits. A load factor of 78.5 per cent
was exporienced. In this study = cost of 25.85 cents per 100 pounds
is shown. In the light of other studies introduced in this phase of
Case No. 4088 the cost developed in this study does not seem to be

7
excessive.

8 A witpess for Rainier Brewin§ Company stated that they would not

mit a truck to leave their plant without such advertising, and other
xp'rg'tnesses said that proference was always given to vehlcles carrying

their advertising. It appears that shippers do not hesitate to pay the
cost of painting advertising on the truck equipment, which 1s estimated
to be not less than $75.00 por urit.

4 i 9 (A No. 20535 and re-
addition, see Decision No. 29529 (Applicatlon No.

latgg procizeediﬁgs) showing an estimatea cost of 32 cents per 100 pounds

for the transportation of beverages in lots 91’ not less tl;an 40,000

pounas in diesel equipment vetween Sem Francisco and Los Angeles.

-




The recoxd is far from convincing that the proposed reduc-
tlons in the rail rates on beverages and tonics between the points
involved in the;g proceedings will have the desired effect of placing
the rails in a better position to secure a greater share of this
traffic. They concede that under a parity of transportation rates

with the trucks they camnot hope to improve their competitive position.
I the proposed rates are permitted to become effective, a correspond-

ing adjustment in the level of the established minimum rates for the
8
trucks must also be made.  Thus the present relationship in transpor-

tation rates as between the ralls and trucks will remain tho same.
Moreover, the coastwise carriers could not hope to compete profitably
with the rails and trucks under the propvosed ra‘ces.9 The only reason-
able assumption that 1s supported by the evidonce and can be engaged
in under these circumstances is that if the proposed rates were por-
mitted to become effective the water limes would lose the portion of
the traffic they now enjoy, leaving tho trucks and ralls to divide the
total tomnage in about the same ratlio as the latter carrlers now parti—
cipate In the land-bornme tonnage.

It is apparent, therefore, that I1f appropriate charges be
established for the accessorial services customerlily performed by radial
highwey common anéd highway contract carriers the proposed rates are not

justiried by actual competitive transportatiom rates of competing for-

Section 10 of Chapter 223, Statutes of 1935, provides " * * * In
event the Commission establishes minimum rates for transportetion. serv-
ices by highway carriers, such rates shall not excced the current rates
of common carriers for the tremsportation of the same kind of property
betwsen the seme points * * *.n»

9 Commenting on the financial conaition of these carrlers in Decision
No. 29529, supra, the CGmmissiog gaig:lggzhetgeriousngss ggntggt:%tgg;
1 rted by the fact tha , ere were se <5 o
g%ggslgpgggggng solgly ipn the Californis intrastate trade, while*az Eha
time of filing this application (No. 20535) only ome remaimed. ™ * %,
Tour interstate lines were providing service at tho time the applica-
tion was filed, two of which were operating under the protection of
Section 77(B) of the Natiopal Bankruptey Act, and in July, 1936, one
of the latter ceased operating altogether. .




hire carriers.lo

Furthermore, 1t 1s not apparent that the proposed rates
ore necessary to dilssuade the drewerlies from erecting plents at con-
suring points. The record shows that the traffic is moving froely
under the present rates, and it seems highly questionable whether the
proposed adjustment, standing alome, would have a material effect
upon & shipper's decision to establish =dditional plants.ll

Finelly, the possibility of proprietary hauling cammot on
thls recoxd be said to Justify the establishment of rates as low as
those proposed. It is significant thaet there is no indication in this
record that any of the shippers are transporting any beverage and
tonic traffic between the points In issue at the present time.

Ressonable and proper charges should be established for ac-
cessorial sexrvices rendered by highway carriers. Indeed, the Highway
Carriers' Act directs the Commission to do so. Such services are of
value to the shippers, are an added expense to the carriers, and are
en important influence in the routing of traffic,

This record does not suggest that so-called split plck-up
service is rendered in commection with tho transportation here involv-
ed, but 1t does show that split delivexry is 2 service that is frequent-
ly required. Minimum charges for split dellivery sexrvice have hereto-~

fore been established upon adequate records in other phases of Case No.

4088, and no reason appears why uniform cherges for the same service

would not be proper hexe.

10 Minimm rates for the transportation of beverages and tonies by
rodial highwey common and highway contract carriexrs have not as yeot been
estoblished between a1l of the voints from and to which the suspended
common carrier rates were published to apply. EHowever, minimum rates
bave been established detweon San Francisco and Oakland on the one hand
and Tos Angeles on the othor hand, and this record inmalcates that These
are the points between which the preponderance of the trafflc moves. It
appears that rates from and to the other polnts are ordinarily governed
by the San Francisco-Los Angeles adjustment.

L i h natters respondents have
. Since the conclusion of hearings in these ,

intormed the Commission of the purchase of a Los Angeles brewery by

Groce Brothers, Sante Rosa, California.




Advertising on the panels of motor truck equipment has a
definite monetary velue to the shipper amd is an important considera-

tion in the routing of traffic, and it seems imevitable that unless e
proper charge i1s made for this accessorial service, or the competitive

opportunity equalized in some other way, substantially all of the
available traffic will, at transportation rates otherwise equal, gravi-
tate to the highway contract -carriers. Such an inequality of competi-

tive opportunity is wnfair to other carriers and comtrary to the
2ublic interest.

If the trucks and the rail carriers are to compete under

equal transportation conaltions, several alternatives present them-
selves so far as vehlele advertising 1s concerned: (L) encourage the
ralls to carry advertising om thelr frelght cars; (2) prohibit the
trucks from carrying advertising; or (3) réquire‘the trucks to make &
Teasonable adaitional charge therefor.

A rall freight car 1s used in intrastate and interstate com-
merce for the trancsportatlon of the meny classes of frelght for which
the car 1s designed. The car is employed to haul the property of any
shipper, at the option of the carrier, and if it carried a local ship-
per's advertising upon 1%, the value of the advertising would depend
almost entirely on the circumstance of whether the car was located in
the territory in whick vhe advertiser's product is marketed or consum-
ed. Furthermore, under the Interstate Commerce Mct and the'Public
Utilities Act it is unlawful for any common carrier to maxe or give
any undue Or unreasonable preference or advantage to any partiCular
verson or any particuler traffic. For these reasons and in view of
the decision of the Interstate Commerce Commission in I. & S. Docket
3887, Use of Privately Owned Refrigerator Cars, 201 I.C.C. 32312 it

12 me Intorstate Commerce Commission found that "a shipper whe pays
only the published rates and uses private cars displaying advertlsing
matter receives something of value ir additior to the transportation
of his traffic not available to those using cars furnished by the rail-
roads and that the practice should be prohidited®. -




hardly seems practicable to encourage the rails to engage in this
practice. Nor does it appear advisable on thls record, embracing

only a limited number of points and commodities, %o prohibit the trucks
from carrying shippers' advoertising on their equipment. Untll nore
mature consideratlon on & more comprehensive record can bo glver. the
broad question of adverticsing as it relates to the transportation of
the xmany thousands of other articles of commerce, the third alternative
seems to be the logiecal course to pursue.

As has hereinbeflore been seenm, neither the cost nor the value
of vehicle advertising has been definitely shown. The uncontradicted
tostinony offered by the rails is to the effect that the value to the
advertiser 1s not less than $62.00 per vehicle unit per month. Howevex,
the Commission chould be fully asscured that minimum rates and charges
established by Lt are not too high. It may well be that upon a more

complete record a higher charge would be found'justified, but upon the

eviaence here bvefore us a minimum charge of $40.00 per month for each
vehicle unit (truck, truck and trailer, or tractor and semi-trailer)
appears to be reasonadle,

In other phases of Case No. 4088 radial highway common and
highway contract carriers have been directed to issue a freight bill
Tor each shipment roceived for transportation, and to retain and pre-
serve & copy thereof. A similar direction should and will be issued
here.

Upon comsideration of all of the facts of record the Commis-
sion is of the opinion and finds:

1. That neithexr the rates under suspension in Cases Nos.
4137 and 4141 nor the rates proposed in lieu thereof by respondent
common carriers have been shown to be Justified;

2. That respondent common carriers will not be justiried
in establishing rates lower than those now 1n effect for the tramspor-
tation involved in these procesdings;




3. That upon this record no change should be made in the
minimum rates heretofore established for radial highway common and
highwey contract carriers, excopt that reasonable minimum charges
should bo rixed for the accessorial services of split delivery and
vehiclo advortising; | |

4. That radial highway common and highway contract carriers
should issue a shipping order or freight bill substantially in the
forn set forth in Appendix "E", hereof, for each shipment received for
transportation and that a copy of such bill should be reteined and
preserved for & porioa of not loss than three (3) years from the date

of its issuance.

Public hearings having been held In the above entitled pro-

ceedlings, ond dased upon the evidonce received at the hearings and
upon the concluslons and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,
IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe
Railway Company, Southern Pacific Compeny and Pacific Freight Teriff
Bureau, L. F. Pottor, Alternate Agent, be and they are hereby ordered
and directed to cancel Items 1480-G, 1490-B and 1510-A of The Atchison,
Topeks ond Santa Fe Railway Company Tariff No. 12375-0, C.R.C. No. 690;
Items 1155-J, 1160-P and 1l70-V of Southern Paciflc Company Tariff No.
750-D, C.R.C. No. 3353; Items 1260-B, 1270-B, 1280~B, 1290-B, 1310-B
and 1340-3B, Supplement No. 17 of Pacific Freight Tariff Bureau Tarift
No. 30-N, C.R.C. No. 592 anc Items 1485-B, 1490-A, 1495-B, 1500-4,
1505=A, 1510-A, 1560~A and 1570-A, Supvlement No. 87 of Pacific Freight
Tariff Bureau Tariflf No. 34-0, C.R.C. No. 556 of L. F. Potter, Alternate
Agent, on or before May 7, 1937, on not less than one day's notice to
the Coxmission and to the pubdblic, and that upon cancellation of said
schedules‘the orders of suspeansion and investigation in Cases Nos, 4137

ana 4141 be vacated and the proceedings discontinued.




IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the rates, rules and regu-

lations set forth in Appendix "A" attached hereto and made a part here-
of, be and they are hereby established and approved, effective five

(5) deys from the effective date of this order, as the just, reasonable’
and non-diseriminatory minimum rates, rules and regulations to be
charged by any and all radial highway common earriers and highway con-
tract carriers as defined in the Highway Carriers' Act (Chapter 223,
Statutes of 1935) for the transportation or service for which Tates or
charges are provided in said Appendix ™A™,

IT IS EERSBY FURTEER ORDERED that the rates, rules and regu-
lations set forth in Appendix "AM, hereor supersede those established
in and by Decision No. 28762, as amended by Decision No. 29530, Iin
Part "B" of Case No. 4088. '

"' I7 IS DERESY FURTEER ORDSRED that ell radiel highway comon
carriers and highway contract cerriors be and they are herebdy ordered
to cease and desist on or vefore five (5) days from the effective date
of this oxder, and thorcafter abstain, from dharging,fcollecting‘or
observing rates, rules and regulations lower in volume or effect than
those set forth in ippendix "A". o

IT IS EERSBY FURTERR ORDERED thet every radiel highwey common
carrier and highway contract carrier shall issue to the shipper, for
¢ach shipment received for transportation, a freight b»ill in substan-
tlally the form set forth in Appendix "B" hereof, but may include in
said frelight bill, in addition to the §r6visions appearing in said
Torm, such other reasonable and lawful provisions as may be deemed
oroper, and shall retain and preserve for reference, subject to the
inspection of the Commission, & copy of said freight bill for a period
of not less thon three (3) years from the date of its is;uance.

IT IS EEREBY FURTEZR ORDERZID that the Comm;ssion shall have
and it does hereby retain Jurisdlction of Case No. 4088 for the purpose
of establishing or approving the Just, reasonable and non-disexrimina-




tory maximum or minimum or meximum and minimum rates, charges, classi-
fications, rules and regulatioms to be charged, collected and observed
by radizl bighway comzon caxriers and hiéhway contract carriers both
for the trensportation service hereinabdove descrived and for such

other tremsportation and accessorial service as may from time tTO timn

appeer proper in the llght of other or fur+ther ovidence recelved here-

in.
The effective date of this order shall be Mey 5,\1937.

e ,
Deted at San Frameisco, Califernia, this 2 { day of

April, 1937,

—Cdmml ssioners.




APPENDIX A"

NAMING JUST, REASONABIE LAND NON-DISCRIMINATORY
MINDIM RATES FOR RADIAL HIGHWAY COMMON
CARRIERS AND ATGHWAY CONTRACT CARRTERS

(AS DEFINED IN THZ EIGEWAY CARRIERST ACT)

FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION OF BEVERAGES AND TONICS AND
EMPTY CONTAINERS AS DESCRIEED HEREIN
EETWEEN
POINTS IN CALIFORNIA &S INDICATED EEREIN

TOGETEER WITH |
RULES AND REGULATTIONS




ITEM NO. 10 -~ DEFINITION OF TECHNICAL TERMS

(2) POINT OF ORIGIN means the precise location 2t which prop-
erty is gicked up or to be plcked up and loaded Iin or on equipment of
the carrler for transportation.

. (o) POINT OF DESTINATION means the preclse locetion at which
gggggggy is discharged or to be discharged from the equipment of the

{¢) SHIDMENT means 2 quantity of property received from one
shipper on one shipring oxrder or one bill of lading at one point of
orizln at one time for one consignee at one destinétion. (See Item No.
40 for excoeption.)

(d) UNIT OF EQUIFMENT means any motor truck, tractor, or other
self-propelled vehicle used for transportation of property over the
public highways, and eny trailer, semi-traller, dolly or other vehicle
drawn thereby, or any combination of such highway vehicles.

‘ITEM NO. 20 - RUTES AND REGULATIONS

(a) Rates provided in Item No. 60 apply from and to &ll points
within incorporated city limits, dut do not include loading or unloading
or other accessorial services.

(b) ASSISSMENT OF CEARGES: Charges will be assessed upon the
gross welght of the shipment. No allowancc or deductlon will be made
Tor the welght of contalinors.

(¢) MINTMUM RATES VERSUS COMMON CARRIER RATES: In the event the
application of the common carrier rates, rules and regulations for the
same trensportation of the same shipmen% of property Lfrom and to the
same points results in a lower aggregate charge than the charge resulting
fron the application of the minimum rates provided herein, such lower

charge shall apply.
ITEY NO. 30 - COMMODITIZS FOR WHTCE RATES ARE PROVIDED IN THIS APPENDIX

(2) BEVERAGES AND TONICS, VIaZ.:

Boverages mede from cereals (not distilled), carbopated or not car-
bonated, fermented or unfermented;

Beverages (other than deverages made from cereals, not distilled),
carbonated, flavored, or phosphated (not Including oxtracts, syrups, or
aealeoholized or mon-alcoholic cordials and liqueurs);

Txtracts, viz.: Malt Extract, liquid;

Teuit Juice (unfermented, not syrup), artificlal or natural, sweet-

ened or unsweetened, ginger ale; o
Liquors, malt, viz.: Ale, Beer, Beer Tonlc; Fgrter, Stout;
Liquors, vinous, containirg not more than 35.2% alcobol by weight;
Syrup, viz.: Grape Julce, Malt; |
Water, viz.: Distilled, plain, mineral, salt;

Soda (flavored or not flavored).

(b)USED OR SECOND-EAND EMPTY CONTAINERS for the tramsportation of
Beverages and Tonles as deserived in paragreph (&).




ITEN NO. 40 -~ SPLIT DELIVERY SERVICE AND GHARGES

(2) Under the conditions set forth in paragraph (c) hereof, at
the charges provided in voragraph (b) hereof, shipments may be delivered
t0 more thon one consignee, and/or at more than one destination (provid-

ing the first ond succeeding destinations are intermediate ween
point of oriéin and the last destination). ate between the

Ebg Charges upon split delivery shipments as described in
paragranh (2) hereof shall be computed upon the weight of each component
part 2t the rate zppllcable for the entire shipment from point of origin
vo the highest rated point of destination, plus 2 sum eoual to one cent
vexr LO0 pounds for the weight of each delivery but in no case less then

80 cents per delivery.

(¢) Shipments shall originate on one shipping order or one
bill of lading on one day.

TOEM NO._5Q = ACCESSORIAL_SERVICES AND CHARCES
(2) LOADING AND UNLOADING
When lozding or unloading is performed by the carrier,

an additional charge of not less than % cent per 100 pounds shall be
assessed by the carrier. _

When loading and wnloading is performed by the carrier,
an additional chaerge of not less than 1 cen®t per 100 pdownds snall be
assesseé by the carrier. ,

(b) ADVERTISING ON EQUIPMENT

L charge of not less than $40.00 per calendar month or
fractior thercof ver wnit of ecwdpment shall ve assessed by the carriler
for the vlacing of any sign, or signs, or advertising matter upon such
wit of equlvment.

(¢) For stacking, sorting or any other accessorizl service not
otherwise provided for in thils rule, an additional charge of 75 cents per
mexn per hour shall be made.

ITEN NO, 60 = COMVODITY RATES

Column 1 rates apply for the transportation of Beverages and
Tonlcs as described in Item No. 30 (2), in lots of not less than 18,000
rounds.

Column £ rates apprly for the transportation of Used or Second-
Hond Empty Containers as deseribed in Item No. 30 (b), in lots of not
less than 10,000 pounds.

3ETVWEEN

San Francisco
Qakland

AND

Rates are In Cents ner 130 Rounds

Column 2

=7
14

Column 1

ar €3 B 8% S

23
12

0 98 4% I35

Los Angeles
Fresno

e




AFPENDIX “D*

SHIPPING ORDER AND FREIGHT BILL

Name of Carrdier

(Naxe of Carrier must bé Same 48 shown OB Permit)

City

Date

Shipper

Consignee

Street Address Stroet Address

City

City

Packages :

Description of Commodities PFeight 1 Rate

3

Charges

C.0.D.

By

¢.0.D, Fee

Received by Carrier in good condi~ |*Advances
tion except as noted:

(Show name in full)

By,

*Other Charges

Driver (Show mame in full) Prepaid
Received by Consignee in good con-
dition except as noted:

Total to collect

By

(Show name in fudl)

*Show each charge separately and what it represents.
**If other wnit of charges, show per hour, box, crate, dbundle, bag, head, etc.




